

City of Columbus

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	136	5-2024	Version:	1			
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	Passed	
File created:	5/7/2	2024			In control:	Neighborhoods, Recreati	on, & Parks Committee
On agenda:	6/10	/2024			Final action	6/13/2024	
Title:	To authorize the appropriation of \$800,000.00 within the Recreation and Parks Permanent Improvement Fund 7747; to authorize an interfund transfer of \$800,000.00 from the Recreation and Parks Permanent Improvement Fund 7747 to the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702 for the costs associated with the Griggs Boat Launch Improvements Project; to authorize the appropriation of \$800,000.00 within the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702; and to authorize the amendment of the 2023 Capital Improvements Budget. (\$800,000.00)						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	 Legislation - Griggs Reservoir Boat Launch Construction - Expenditure Correction - FINAL - ATTACHMENT 						
Date	Ver.	Action By	/			Action	Result
6/13/2024	1	CITY CL	.ERK			Attest	
6/12/2024	1	MAYOR			:	Signed	
6/10/2024	1	COUNC	IL PRESIDI	ENT F	PRO-TEM	Signed	
6/10/2024	1	Columbu	us City Cou	ncil		Approved	Pass
6/3/2024	1	Columbu	us City Cou	ncil	I	Read for the First Time	

Background: This ordinance authorizes the appropriation of \$800,000.00 in the Recreation and Parks Permanent Improvement Fund 7747 to be applied towards the costs of the Griggs Boat Launch Improvements Project via an interfund transfer to the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702.

The City of Columbus (City) Departments of Public Utilities and Recreation and Parks coordinated with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR) to invest funding in the Nottingham and Trabue-Murphy Boat Ramps located at Griggs Reservoir along the east side of the Scioto River. The Director of Public Utilities and the Director of Recreation and Parks entered into a Maximum Reimbursement Cooperative Agreement with ODNR for the Nottingham Boat Ramp, located on the Griggs Reservoir, as authorized by Ordinance 1145-2020. ODNR designated a maximum of \$800,000.00 in funding towards this improvement in the form of a reimbursement.

Ordinance 2062-2020 authorized the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department to enter into contract with The Righter Company, Inc. for the construction of the Griggs Boat Launch Improvements Project. The project has been completed and ODNR has provided the reimbursement totaling \$800,000.00. This expenditure correction done via interfund transfer will apply these funds towards the costs of the project as intended.

Benefits to the Public: The improvements being made to the existing boat launch ramps and abutments allows for residents to more easily and safely access the reservoir during the year. The project increased the efficiency of residents accessing and exiting the reservoir with their boats.

Community Input Issues: The Recreation and Parks Department and the Department of Public Utilities Division of

File #: 1365-2024, Version: 1

Water worked together to obtain feedback from the community during the design phase of the project. The community shared their discontent with the degrading boat launch ramps through various methods. The community has also expressed a desire to increase access capacity to Griggs Reservoir as it can often be crowded during peak season.

Area(s) Affected: West Scioto (37)

Master Plan Relation: This project supports the Columbus Recreation and Parks Department's Master Plan by providing access for different types of watercraft, improving the ease of use and promoting blueways.

Fiscal Impact: \$800,000.00 is available from within the Recreation and Parks Permanent Improvement Fund 7747, as a result of the ODNR reimbursement, to meet the financial obligations of this expenditure correction done via interfund transfer.

To authorize the appropriation of \$800,000.00 within the Recreation and Parks Permanent Improvement Fund 7747; to authorize an interfund transfer of \$800,000.00 from the Recreation and Parks Permanent Improvement Fund 7747 to the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702 for the costs associated with the Griggs Boat Launch Improvements Project; to authorize the appropriation of \$800,000.00 within the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702; and to authorize the amendment of the 2023 Capital Improvements Budget. (\$800,000.00)

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the appropriation of \$800,000.00 within the Recreation and Parks Permanent Improvement Fund 7747; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize an interfund transfer of \$800,000.00 from the Recreation and Parks Permanent Improvement Fund 7747 to the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702 for the costs associated with the Griggs Boat Launch Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the appropriation of \$800,000.00 within the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the amendment of the 2023 Capital Improvements Budget Ordinance 1711-2023 in order to provide sufficient budget authority for this and future projects; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary in the usual daily operations of the Recreation and Parks Department in that it is necessary to authorize these actions, all for the preservation of public health, peace, property, safety, and welfare; NOW, THEREFORE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the appropriation of \$800,000.00 is hereby authorized within the Recreation and Parks Permanent Improvement Fund 7747 per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 2. That an interfund transfer of \$800,000.00 is hereby authorized from the Recreation and Parks Permanent Improvement Fund 7747 to the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702 for the costs associated with the Griggs Boat Launch Improvements Project.

SECTION 3. That the appropriation of \$800,000.00 is hereby authorized within the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702 per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 4. That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

File #: 1365-2024, Version: 1

SECTION 5. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 6. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer the unencumbered balance in a project account to the unallocated balance account within the same fund upon receipt of certification by the Director of the Department administering said project that the project has been completed and the monies are no longer required for said project.

SECTION 7. That the 2023 Capital Improvements Budget Ordinance 1711-2023 is hereby amended as follows in order to provide sufficient budget authority for this ordinance and future projects:

Fund / Project / Project Name / Current Revised Authority / Current Remaining Authority / Change / Amended Revised Authority / Amended Remaining Authority

Fund 7747 / P511003-201901 / Griggs Boat Launch Improvements (Carryover) / \$800,000 / \$800,000 / (\$800,000) / \$0 / \$0

Fund 7702 / P511003-201901 / Griggs Boat Launch Improvements (Voted Carryover) / \$0 / \$0 / \$800,000 / \$800,000 / \$800,000

SECTION 8. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.